
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1990 No. 1508 (N.I. 12)

The Horse Racing (Northern Ireland) Order 1990

- - - -

24th July 1990

THE HORSE RACING (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1990

Introductory

1. Title and commencement
2. Interpretation

Horse Racing Fund

3. Horse Racing Fund
4. Investment of surplus funds
5. Accounts of Fund
6. Power to enter land
7. Returns or information to Department
8. Winding up of Fund
9. Charges on bookmakers

Miscellaneous

10. Accounts, etc.
 11. Rules and bye#laws of the Corporation
- Article 12—Amendments and repeals

SCHEDULES

— Schedule 1 — Amendments

— Schedule 2 — Repeals

Changes to legislation:

The Horse Racing (Northern Ireland) Order 1990 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 17 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- sch.001 para 5 - 6 cross-heading omitted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 3\(7\)](#)
- art. 2(2) word omitted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 3\(2\)](#)
- art. 2(2) words inserted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 1\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 2(2) words omitted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 1\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 2(2) words omitted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 1\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 3(1) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 3(4) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 3(4) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 3(5) modified by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s.005\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 3(5) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 3(5) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- art. 3(5)(c) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 3(6) omitted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(7\)](#)
- art. 5(2) modified by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s.005\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 6(1)(a) modified by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s.005\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 6(1)(a) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 3\(3\)](#)
- art. 7 words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 3\(4\)](#)
- art. 10(1) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- art 10(1)(b) modified by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s.005\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- art. 10(2) words substituted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- art.010(3) modified by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) S.005\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- art. 11 omitted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 3\(6\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Order associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Order (including any effects on those provisions):

- art. 2(3)(4) added by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 1\(3\)](#)
- art. 3(4A) inserted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(4\)](#)
- art. 3(5A) inserted by [2022 c. 2 \(N.I.\) s. 2\(6\)](#)